

AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #282969

Ohio Administrative Code Rule 148-1-03 Notice on rules. Effective: June 2, 2005

The procedure of the Ohio public employees deferred compensation board for giving public notice relative to the adoption, amendment or recission of rules under Chapter 119. of the Revised Code shall be:

(A) The board shall cause a statement of its intention to consider adopting, amending or rescinding a rule, a brief synopsis or a general statement of said proposed rule for adoption, amendment or rescission, a statement of the reason or purpose for adopting, amending or rescinding the rule, and the date, time and place of hearing on the proposed action, shall be published in the register of Ohio (www.registerofohio.state.oh.us) pursuant to division (A) of section 119.03 of the Revised Code.

(B) The board shall furnish the public notice required under section 119.03 of the Revised Code and as detailed by paragraph (A) of this rule to any person who requests notice in writing and pays the cost of copying and mailing.

(C) The board shall file in electronic form the proposed rule to be adopted, amended or rescinded as required under division (B) of section 119.03 of the Revised Code.

(D) The board shall have available for review at the board's office by any person upon request a legible copy of the text of the proposed rule to be adopted, amended or rescinded.

(E) If after public hearing the board determines that the proposal shall be adopted, amended or rescinded, or in the case of an emergency rule, that the adoption shall be made final, a copy of said rule as adopted, amended or rescinded shall be filed in electronic form with the secretary of state and the director of the legislative service commission as required under Chapter 119. of the Revised Code.

(F) Prior to the effective date of the rule, amendment or rescission, the board shall make a reasonable effort to inform those affected by the rule, amendment or rescission and to have available for



AUTHENTICATED, OHIO LEGISLATIVE SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT #282969

distribution to those requesting it, the full text of the rule as adopted, amended or rescinded.